FACSIMILE OF FORM PTO-1595

RECORDA



3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TRAI 102194102 PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Hart Energy Publishing LLLP ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☑ Other - Delaware Limited Liability Limited Partnership	Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank Address: 707 Travis Street Houston, TX 77002				
	☐ Association ☐ General Partnership				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑No	Corporation				
3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other	Other – New York Banking Corporation If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:				
Execution Date: March 23, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No				
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
	0645778 2082643 2551632 1861771 2158211 2718279 1909949 2219794 2728440 1932456 2252190 2743947 1953824 2415687				
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Name: Locke Liddell & Sapp LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)				
Internal Address: Attn: Patricia Paquet	Authorized to be charged to deposit account (any deficiency in enclosed fees) Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 600 Travis St., Suite 3400	8. Deposit account number:				
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77002-3095	12-1322 (Atty Dkt:007002-04208) (DO NOT attach duplicate copy of this page even if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	APR 23				
9. Statement and signature.	APR 23 P				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. PATRICIA PAQUET April 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36					
PATRICIA PAQUET Name of Person Signing Signature Agust Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 28					

04/28/2004 LREELLER 00000033 06457/8

01 FC:6521 02 FC:6522

TRADEMARK REEL: 002963 FRAME: 0939

SECURITY AGREEMENT

HART ENERGY PUBLISHING LLLP, a Delaware limited liability limited partnership ("<u>Debtor</u>"), whose address is 4545 Post Oak Place, Houston, Texas 77027, and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK ("<u>Secured Party</u>"), whose address is 707 Travis, 9th Floor North, Houston, Texas 77002, Attention: Manager, Houston Commercial Division, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 Creation of Security Interest

In order to secure the prompt and unconditional payment of the indebtedness herein referred to and the performance of the obligations, covenants, agreements and undertakings herein described, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in and mortgages, assigns, transfers, delivers, pledges, sets over and confirms to Secured Party all of Debtor's remedies, powers, privileges, rights, titles and interests (including all power of Debtor, if any, to pass greater title than it has itself) of every kind and character now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising in and to the following:

Accounts

- (i) all accounts, receivables, accounts receivable, general intangibles regardless of form (including all choses or things in action, trade names, trademarks, patents, patents pending, infringement claims, service marks, licenses, copyrights, blue-prints, drawings, plans, diagrams, schematics, computer programs, computer tapes, computer discs, reports, catalogs, customer lists, purchase orders, goodwill, route lists, monies due or recoverable from pension funds, tax refunds and all rights to any of the foregoing), book debts, contract rights and rights to payment no matter how evidenced (including those accounts listed on the Schedule or Schedules which may from time to time be attached hereto);
- (ii) all chattel paper, notes, drafts, acceptances, payments under leases of equipment or sale of inventory, and other forms of obligations received by or belonging to Debtor for goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by Debtor;
- (iii) all purchase orders, instruments and other documents (including all documents of title) evidencing obligations to Debtor, including those for or representing obligations for goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by Debtor;
- (iv) all monies due or to become due to Debtor under all contracts, including those for the sale or lease of goods and/or performance of services by Debtor no matter how evidenced and whether or not earned by performance;

1

HOUSTON:007002/04208:890351v9

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002963 FRAME: 0940

- (v) all accounts, receivables, accounts receivable, contract rights, and general intangibles arising as a result of Debtor's having paid accounts payable (or having had goods sold to or leased to Debtor or services performed for Debtor giving rise to accounts payable) which accounts payable were paid for or were incurred by Debtor on behalf of any third parties pursuant to an agreement or otherwise;
- (vi) all goods, the sale and delivery of which give rise to any of the foregoing, including any such goods which are returned to Debtor for credit;

Inventory

all goods, merchandise, raw materials, work in process, finished goods, and other tangible personal property of whatever nature now owned by Debtor or hereafter from time to time existing or acquired, wherever located and held for sale or lease, including those held for display or demonstration or out on lease or consignment, or furnished or to be furnished under contracts of service or used or usable or consumed or consumable in Debtor's business or which are finished or unfinished goods and all accessions and appurtenances thereto, together with all warehouse receipts and other documents evidencing any of the same and all containers, packing, packaging, shipping and similar materials;

Equipment

all goods, equipment, machinery, furnishings, fixtures, furniture, appliances, accessories, leasehold improvements, chattels and other articles of personal property of whatever nature (whether or not the same constitute fixtures) now owned by Debtor or hereafter acquired, and all component parts thereof and all appurtenances thereto;

Intellectual Property

(a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, and other source or business identifiers (and all amendments, supplements, restatements and modification thereof or thereto from time to time), and all prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications, if any, in connection therewith including registrations, recordings and applications, if any, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof (each such office or agency being referred to herein as a

"Trademark Office") and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or renewals thereof (each of the foregoing items in this paragraph being herein referred to as a "Trademark" and collectively called the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark;

- all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and (b) recordings thereof, and all applications for such letters patent, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in a Trademark Office and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or renewals thereof (each of the foregoing being herein called a "Patent"), and any license related thereto (each herein called a "Patent License");
- all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like (c) protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (d) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products nor or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (e) Any and all design rights which may be available to Debtor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (f) any claim for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Copyright, Trademark, Patent or Patent License, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Copyright or Trademark;

Equity Interests

- (i) All interests now or hereafter owned by Debtor in and to any partnership, limited liability company, joint venture or other entity (collectively, the "Pledged Equity Interests");
- (ii) all instruments, documents, chattel papers, accounts, general intangibles, profits, income, surplus, money, credits, claims, demands and other property (real or personal) and revenues of any kind or character now or hereafter relating to, accruing or arising under or in respect of the Pledged Equity Interests or paid, payable or otherwise distributed or distributable or transferred or transferrable to

HOUSTON:007002/04208:890351v9

Debtor under, in connection with or otherwise in respect of the Pledged Equity Interests;

all accessions, appurtenances and additions to and substitutions for any of the foregoing and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, together with all renewals and replacements of any of the foregoing, all accounts, receivables, account receivables, instruments, notes, chattel paper, documents (including all documents of title), books, records, contract rights and general intangibles arising in connection with any of the foregoing and together with all general intangibles now owned by Debtor or existing or hereafter acquired, created or arising (whether or not related to any of the foregoing property). All of the properties and interests described in this Article are herein collectively called the "Collateral." The inclusion of proceeds does not authorize Debtor to sell, dispose of or otherwise use the Collateral in any manner not authorized herein.

ARTICLE 2 Secured Indebtedness

- 2.1 This Agreement is made to secure all of the following present and future debt and obligations:
- (a) All indebtedness now and hereafter evidenced and to be evidenced by (i) the promissory note dated concurrently herewith in the face amount of \$8,500,000.00, bearing interest at the rate or rates therein stated, principal and interest payable to the order of Secured Party on the dates therein stated, with final payment due on May 1, 2009 executed by Debtor, (ii) the promissory note dated concurrently herewith in the face amount of \$3,000,000.00, bearing interest at the rate or rates therein stated, principal and interest payable to the order of Secured Party on the dates therein stated, with final payment due on March 31, 2005 executed by Debtor, and (iii) any and all past, concurrent or future modifications, extensions, renewals, rearrangements, replacements and increases of such notes (collectively, the "Note").
- (b) All obligations and indebtedness of Debtor now or hereafter created or incurred under the Loan Agreement dated concurrently herewith between Debtor and Secured Party, as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated or replaced from time to time (collectively, the "Loan Agreement").
- (c) All other obligations, if any, described or referred to in any other place in this Agreement.
- (d) Any and all sums and the interest which accrues on them as provided in this Agreement which Secured Party may advance or which Debtor may owe Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement on account of Debtor's failure to keep, observe or perform any of Debtor's covenants under this Agreement.

- (e) All present and future debts and obligations under or pursuant to (1) any papers ("Credit Documents") now or in the future governing, evidencing, guaranteeing or securing or otherwise relating to payment of all or any part of the debt evidenced by the Note, including obligations now or hereafter owing to Secured Party under a Hedging Agreement (as defined in the Loan Agreement), or (2) all supplements, amendments, restatements, renewals, extensions, rearrangements, increases, expansions or replacements of them.
- 2.2 The term "Debt" means and includes every Note and all other debt and obligations described or referred to in Section 2.1. The Debt includes interest and other obligations accruing or arising after (a) commencement of any case under any bankruptcy or similar laws by or against Debtor or any other person or entity now or hereafter primarily or secondarily obligated to pay all or any part of the Debt (Debtor and each such other person or entity being herein called an "Obligor") or (b) the obligations of any Obligor shall cease to exist by operation of law or for any other reason. The Debt also includes all reasonable attorneys' fees and any other reasonable expenses incurred by Secured Party in enforcing any of the Credit Documents.

ARTICLE 3 Representations and Warranties

Debtor represents and warrants as follows:

- Debtor is the legal and equitable owner and holder of good and marketable title to the Collateral free of any adverse claim and free of any security interest or encumbrance except only for the security interest granted hereby in the Collateral, Permitted Liens (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and those other security interests (if any) expressly referred to or described in this Agreement or the Loan Agreement (such warranty to supersede any provision contained in this Agreement limiting the liability of Debtor). Debtor agrees to defend the Collateral and its proceeds against all claims and demands of any person at any time claiming the Collateral, its proceeds or any interest in either other than claims and demands of the Secured Party and in respect of Permitted Liens (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and those other security interests (if any) expressly referred to or described in this Agreement or the Loan Agreement. Except with respect to Permitted Liens (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and those other security interests (if any) expressly referred to or described in this Agreement or the Loan Agreement. Debtor has not heretofore signed any financing statement directly or indirectly affecting the Collateral or any part of it which has not been completely terminated of record, and no such financing statement signed by Debtor is now on file in any public office except only those statements (if any) true and correct copies of which Debtor has actually delivered to Secured Party.
- (b) Debtor is a limited partnership organized under the laws of Delaware and Debtor's Tax I.D. Number is 02-0715651 and Debtor's organizational identification number is

- 3761246. The address set forth at the beginning of this Agreement is (i) Debtor's place of business if Debtor has only one such place of business, or (ii) Debtor's chief executive office if Debtor has more than one place of business.
- (c) All of Debtor's books and records with regard to the Collateral are maintained and kept at the address of Debtor set forth in this Agreement.
- (d) Except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing, no part of the Collateral is covered by a certificate of title or subject to any certificate of title law.
- (e) No part of the Collateral consists or will consist of consumer goods, farm products, timber, minerals and the like (including oil and gas) or accounts resulting from the sale thereof.
- (f) Debtor has never changed its name, whether by amendment of its organizational documents or otherwise, or the jurisdiction under whose laws Debtor is organized.
- (g) None of the Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the caption "Equity Interests" is certificated.

ARTICLE 4 Covenants

- 4.1 Debtor covenants and agrees with Secured Party as follows:
- (a) Debtor shall furnish to Secured Party such instruments as may be required by Secured Party to assure the transferability of the Collateral when and as often as may be requested by Secured Party.
- (b) Except for Permitted Liens and except to the extent that the same shall be contested diligently in good faith and reserves have been established therefore in accordance with GAAP or the nonpayment of which would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, Debtor will cause to be paid before delinquency all taxes, charges, liens and assessments heretofore or hereafter levied or assessed against the Collateral, or any part thereof, or against Secured Party for or on account of the Debt or the interest created by this Agreement and will furnish Secured Party with receipts showing payment of such taxes and assessments at least ten (10) days before the applicable default date therefor.
- (c) If the validity or priority of this Agreement or of any rights, titles, security interests or other interests created or evidenced hereby shall be attacked, endangered or questioned or if any legal proceedings are instituted with respect thereto, Debtor will give prompt written notice thereof to Secured Party and at Debtor's own cost and expense will

diligently endeavor to cure any defect that may be developed or claimed, and will take all necessary and proper steps for the defense of such legal proceedings, and Secured Party (whether or not named as a party to legal proceedings with respect thereto) is hereby authorized and empowered to take such additional steps as in its judgment and discretion may be necessary or proper for the defense of any such legal proceedings or the protection of the validity or priority of this Agreement and the rights, titles, security interests and other interests created or evidenced hereby, and all reasonable expenses so incurred of every kind and character shall constitute sums advanced pursuant to Section 4.2 of this Agreement.

- (d) Debtor will, on request of Secured Party, (i) promptly correct any defect, error or omission which may be discovered in the contents of this Agreement or in any other instrument executed in connection herewith or in the execution or acknowledgment thereof; (ii) execute, acknowledge, deliver and record or file such further instruments (including further security agreements, financing statements and continuation statements) and do such further acts as may be necessary, desirable or proper to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Agreement and such other instruments and to subject to the security interests hereof and thereof any property intended by the terms hereof and thereof to be covered hereby and thereby including specifically any renewals, additions, substitutions, replacements or appurtenances to the then Collateral; and (iii) execute, acknowledge, deliver, procure and record or file any document or instrument (including specifically any financing statement) necessary to protect the security interest hereunder against the rights or interests of third persons, and Debtor will pay all costs connected with any of the foregoing.
- (e) Notwithstanding the security interest in proceeds granted herein, Debtor will not, except for Permitted Liens (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and those other security interests (if any) expressly referred to or described in this Agreement or the Loan Agreement or as otherwise expressly permitted in this Agreement or the Loan Agreement, sell, lease, exchange, lend, rent, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of, or pledge, hypothecate or grant any security interest in, or permit to exist any lien, security interest, charge or encumbrance against, all or any part of the Collateral or any interest therein or permit any of the foregoing to occur or arise or permit title to the Collateral, or any interest therein, to be vested in any other party, in any manner whatsoever, by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Secured Party. Debtor shall not, without the prior written consent of Secured Party, (i) acquire any such Collateral under any arrangement whereby the seller or any other person retains or acquires any security interest in such Collateral except for Permitted Liens (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and those other security interests (if any) expressly referred to or described in this Agreement or the Loan Agreement, or (ii) return or give possession of any such Collateral to any supplier or any other person except in the ordinary course of business.
- (f) To the extent not prohibited by applicable law, Debtor will pay all reasonable costs and expenses and reimburse Secured Party for any and all expenditures of every character incurred or expended from time to time, regardless of whether or not a default shall have occurred, in connection with (a) the preparation, negotiation, documentation, closing, renewal,

-

revision, modification, increase, review or restructuring of any loan or credit facility secured by this Agreement, including legal, accounting, auditing, architectural, engineering and inspection services and disbursements, or in connection with collecting or attempting to enforce or collect the Note or this Agreement, (b) Secured Party's evaluating, monitoring, administrating and protecting any of the Collateral and (c) Secured Party's creating, perfecting and realizing upon Secured Party's security interests in and liens on any of the Collateral, and all reasonable costs and expenses relating to Secured Party's exercising any of its rights and remedies under any Credit Document or at law, including all appraisal fees, consulting fees, filing fees, taxes, brokerage fees and commissions, title review and abstract fees, Uniform Commercial Code search fees, other fees and reasonable expenses incident to title searches, reports and security interests, escrow fees, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, court costs, other fees and expenses incurred in connection with any complete or partial liquidation of any of the Collateral and all reasonable fees and expenses for any professional services relating to any of the Collateral or any operations conducted in connection with it; provided, that no right or option granted by Debtor to Secured Party or otherwise arising pursuant to any provision of this or any other instrument shall be deemed to impose or admit a duty on Secured Party to supervise, monitor or control any aspect of the character or condition of any of the Collateral or any operations conducted in connection with it for the benefit of Debtor or any other person or entity other than Secured Party. Debtor agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Secured Party, its shareholders, directors, officers, agents, attorneys, advisors and employees (collectively "Indemnified Parties") harmless from and against any and all loss, liability, obligation, damage, penalty, judgment, claim, deficiency, expense, action, suit, cost and disbursement of any kind or nature whatsoever (including interest, penalties, attorneys' fees and amounts paid in settlement), REGARDLESS OF WHETHER CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF ANY OF THE INDEMNIFIED PARTIES, imposed on, incurred by or asserted against the Indemnified Parties growing out of or resulting from any Credit Document or any transaction or event contemplated therein (except that such indemnity shall not be paid to any Indemnified Party to the extent such loss, etc. directly results from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of that Indemnified Party). If any person or entity (including Debtor or any of its affiliates) ever alleges gross negligence or willful misconduct by an Indemnified Party, the full amount of indemnification provided for in this Section shall nonetheless be paid upon demand, subject to later adjustment or reimbursement at such time, if any, as a court of competent jurisdiction enters a final judgment as to the extent and effect of the alleged gross negligence or willful misconduct. Any amount to be paid under this Section by Debtor to Secured Party shall be a demand obligation owing by Debtor to Secured Party and shall bear interest from the date of expenditure until paid at the Past Due Rate (hereinafter defined).

(g) After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Debtor shall account fully and faithfully for and, if Secured Party so elects, shall promptly pay or turn over to Secured Party the proceeds in whatever form received from the sale or disposition or realization in any manner of any of the Collateral, whether the Debt is mature or not. After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Debtor shall at all times keep the Collateral and its proceeds separate and distinct from other property of Debtor. Debtor shall

keep accurate and complete records of the Collateral and its proceeds. Debtor shall, where applicable, at Debtor's own expense take all reasonable and appropriate steps to enforce the collection of the Collateral and items representing proceeds thereof.

- (h) Debtor will not change its chief executive office, name or structure or the jurisdiction under whose laws Debtor is organized without notifying Secured Party of such change in writing at least thirty (30) days before the effective date of such change and unless Debtor shall have taken such action, satisfactory to Secured Party, to have caused the security interest of Secured Party in the Collateral to be at all times fully perfected and in full force and effect.
- (i) Debtor shall from time to time at the request of Secured Party furnish Secured Party with a schedule of the Collateral constituting the Collateral, containing such information as Secured Party may specify, and a list of all those liable on checks, notes, drafts and other instruments representing the proceeds of any of the Collateral. Secured Party shall also have the right to make test verifications of the Collateral or any portion thereof.
- (j) Debtor shall at all times keep accurate books and records reflecting all facts concerning the Collateral including those pertaining to Debtor's warranties, representations and agreements under this Agreement. Immediately upon the execution of this Agreement, Debtor will make or allow Secured Party to make written designation on Debtor's books and records to reflect thereon the assignment to Secured Party of the Collateral covered by this Agreement; provided, however, that the failure of Debtor and/or Secured Party to make such a written designation shall not affect the rights of Secured Party to any of the Collateral.
- (k) If the aggregate value of the Collateral evidenced by promissory notes, trade acceptances or other instruments for the payment of money exceeds \$100,000.00, Debtor will, at the request of Secured Party, immediately deliver such Collateral to Secured Party, appropriately endorsed to Secured Party's order and regardless of the form of endorsement, Debtor waives presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of protest.
- (l) Debtor will not use, or allow the use of, the Collateral in any manner which constitutes a public or private nuisance or which makes void, voidable or cancelable any insurance then in force with respect thereto.
- (m) Debtor agrees to provide, maintain and keep in force casualty, liability and other insurance for that portion of the Collateral which is tangible personal property consistent with good industry practices. Each such policy shall expressly prohibit cancellation or modification of insurance without thirty (30) days' written notice to Secured Party. Debtor agrees to furnish due proof of payment of the premiums for all such insurance to Secured Party promptly after each such payment is made and in any case at least fifteen (15) days before payment becomes delinquent. All proceeds of insurance which was paid for by Debtor or by anyone other than Secured Party or another holder of any of the Debt and which proceeds are actually received by

Secured Party before foreclosure shall be applied in payment of the Debt or, at the option of Secured Party, shall be paid to Debtor or to such other person as is legally entitled to them. Unless Secured Party or Secured Party's representative reserves at the foreclosure sale the right to collect any uncollected insurance proceeds recoverable for events occurring before foreclosure (in which event the successful bidder at the sale, if not Secured Party, shall have no interest in such proceeds and Secured Party shall apply them, if and when collected, to the Debt in such order and manner as Secured Party shall then elect and remit any remaining balance to Debtor or to such other person or entity as is legally entitled to them), all proceeds of all such insurance which are not so reserved by Secured Party at the foreclosure sale and are not actually received by Secured Party until after foreclosure shall be the property of the successful bidder or bidders at foreclosure, as their interests may appear, and Debtor shall have no interest in them and shall receive no credit for them. Secured Party shall have no duty to Debtor or anyone else to either require or provide any insurance or to determine the adequacy or disclose any inadequacy of any insurance. If Secured Party elects at any time or for any reason to purchase insurance relating to the Collateral, it shall have no obligation to cause Debtor or anyone else to be named as an insured, to cause Debtor's or anyone else's interests to be insured or protected or to inform Debtor or anyone else that his or its interests are uninsured or underinsured.

- (n) Except as otherwise expressly permitted herein, the Collateral is and shall remain in Debtor's possession or control at all times at Debtor's risk of loss at Debtor's address as stated herein or at its other offices of which Secured Party has notice in writing, where Secured Party may inspect it at any time, except for its temporary removal in connection with its ordinary use or unless Debtor notifies Secured Party in writing and Secured Party consents in writing in advance of its removal to another location.
- (o) Until the occurrence of an Event of Default (as hereinafter defined), Debtor may use the Collateral in any lawful manner not inconsistent with this Agreement or with the terms or conditions of any policy of insurance thereon and may also sell or lease such Collateral in the ordinary course of business.
- (p) Except for office equipment and other items disclosed to Secured Party in writing, none of the Collateral described in Article 1 under the caption "Equipment" is or shall be wholly or partly affixed to real estate or other goods so as to become fixtures on such real estate or accessions to such other goods. Except for office equipment, to the extent any of such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed to real estate or other goods so as to become fixtures on such real estate or accessions to such other goods, Debtor has supplied to Secured Party a description of the real estate or other goods to which such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed. Said real estate is not subject to any lien or mortgage except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing. Except for office equipment, Debtor will, on demand by Secured Party, furnish or cause to be furnished to Secured Party a disclaimer or disclaimers, signed by all persons having an interest in the applicable real estate or other goods to which such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed, of any interest in such Collateral which is before Secured Party's interest.

- (q) The Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the caption "Equipment" will be used in the business of Debtor.
- (r) Debtor shall not permit any of the Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the caption "Equity Interests" to be certificated unless the applicable certificates are immediately delivered to Secured Party, together with such powers of attorney relating thereto as Secured Party may reasonably require.
- 4.2 If Debtor should fail to comply with any of its agreements, covenants or obligations under this Agreement, the Note or any other Credit Document, then Secured Party (in Debtor's name or in Secured Party's own name) may perform them or cause them to be performed for Debtor's account and at Debtor's expense, but shall have no obligation to perform any of them or cause them to be performed. Any and all reasonable expenses thus incurred or paid by Secured Party shall be Debtor's obligations to Secured Party due and payable on demand, or if no demand is sooner made, then they shall be due on or before four (4) years after the respective dates on which they were incurred, and each shall bear interest from the date Secured Party pays it until the date Debtor repays it to Secured Party, at the maximum nonusurious rate of interest from time to time permitted by whichever of applicable Texas or federal law from time to time permits the higher nonusurious interest rate (the "Ceiling Rate"), or, only if applicable law imposes no maximum nonusurious rate, then at the same rate as is provided for in the Note for interest on past due principal (the "Past Due Rate"). At all times, if any, as the Texas Finance Code shall establish the Ceiling Rate for any purpose under this Agreement, the Ceiling Rate shall be the "weekly ceiling" as defined in the Texas Finance Code from time to time in effect. Upon making any such payment or incurring any such expense, Secured Party shall be fully and automatically subrogated to all of the rights of the person, corporation or body politic receiving such payment. Any amounts owing by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to this or any other provision of this Agreement shall automatically and without notice be and become a part of the Debt and shall be secured by this and all other instruments securing the Debt. The amount and nature of any such expense and the time when it was paid shall be fully established by the affidavit of Secured Party or any of Secured Party's officers or agents. Without notice to Debtor or any other person or entity, the Ceiling Rate and the Past Due Rate shall automatically fluctuate upward and downward as and in any amount by which the maximum nonusurious rate of interest permitted by such applicable law and the rate of interest as provided for in the Note for interest on past due principal fluctuate, respectively. The exercise of the privileges granted to Secured Party in this Section shall in no event be considered or constitute a cure of the default or a waiver of Secured Party's right at any time after an Event of Default to declare the Debt to be at once due and payable, but is cumulative of such right and of all other rights given by this Agreement, the Note and the Credit Documents and of all rights given Secured Party by law.
- 4.3 On request of Secured Party, Debtor, at its own expense, will perform all acts and execute all documents, including, without limitation, documents or instruments suitable for filing with any Trademark Office, at any time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the

Secured Party's interest in the Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the heading "Intellectual Property" (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"), or to prosecute any Copyright or Trademark application, or to preserve, extend, reissue, continue or renew any such Collateral (unless not doing so would be commercially reasonable and would not have a material adverse effect on Debtor or its ability to perform its obligations under the Loan Documents), or otherwise in furtherance of the provisions of this Agreement.

4.4 In no event shall Debtor, either itself or through any agent, employee, license or designee, file an application for the registration of any copyright, trademark, tradename, service mark, or patent with any Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof in which patents are typically placed of record unless it promptly thereafter informs the Secured Party, and, upon Secured Party's or any Lender's request, executes and delivers any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as Secured Party may request to grant to Secured Party a security interest in such copyright, trademark, service mark, tradename or patent, and in any general intangibles related to or arising in connection with the same, including any underlying technology, inventions and trade secrets of Debtor relating thereto or represented thereby.

ARTICLE 5

Assignment of Payments; Certain Powers of Secured Party

After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Debtor hereby authorizes and directs each account debtor and each other person or entity obligated to make payment in respect of any of the Collateral (each a "Collateral Obligor") to pay over to Secured Party, its officers, agents or assigns, upon demand by Secured Party, all or any part of the Collateral without making any inquiries as to the status or balance of the Debt and without any notice to or further consent of Debtor. Debtor hereby agrees to indemnify each Collateral Obligor and hold each Collateral Obligor harmless from all expenses and losses which it may incur or suffer as a result of any payment it makes to Secured Party pursuant to this paragraph. To facilitate the rights of Secured Party hereunder, Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party, its officers, employees, agents or assigns, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:

- (a) to notify Collateral Obligors of Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral and to collect all or any part of the Collateral without further notice to or further consent by Debtor, and Debtor hereby constitutes and appoints Secured Party the true and lawful attorney of Debtor (such agency being coupled with an interest), irrevocably, with power of substitution, in the name of Debtor or in its own name or otherwise, to take any of the actions described in the following clauses (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g);
- (b) to ask, demand, collect, receive, receipt for, sue for, compound and give acquittance for any and all amounts which may be or become due or payable under the Collateral

and to settle and/or adjust all disputes and/or claims directly with any Collateral Obligor and to compromise, extend the time for payment, arrange for payment in installments, otherwise modify the terms of, or release, any of the Collateral, on such terms and conditions as Secured Party may determine (without thereby incurring responsibility to or discharging or otherwise affecting the liability of Debtor to Secured Party under this Agreement or otherwise);

- (c) to direct delivery of, receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to Debtor and to execute, sign, endorse, transfer and deliver (in the name of Debtor or in its own name or otherwise) any and all receipts or other orders for the payment of money drawn on the Collateral and all notes, acceptances, commercial paper, drafts, checks, money orders and other instruments given in payment or in part payment thereof and all invoices, freight and express bills and bills of lading, storage receipts, warehouse receipts and other instruments and documents in respect of any of the Collateral and any other documents necessary to evidence, perfect and realize upon the security interests and obligations of this Agreement;
- (d) in its discretion to file any claim or take any other action or proceeding which Secured Party may deem necessary or appropriate to protect and preserve the rights, titles and interests of Secured Party hereunder;
- (e) to sign the name of Debtor to financing statements, drafts against Collateral Obligors, assignments or verifications of any of the Collateral and notices to Collateral Obligors;
- (f) to station one or more representatives of Secured Party on Debtor's premises for the purpose of exercising any rights, benefits or privileges available to Secured Party hereunder or under any of the Credit Documents or at law or in equity, including receiving collections and taking possession of books and records relating to the Collateral; and
- (g) to cause title to any or all of the Collateral to be transferred into the name of Secured Party or any nominee or nominees of Secured Party.

The powers conferred on Secured Party pursuant to this Article are conferred solely to protect Secured Party's interest in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty or obligation on Secured Party to perform any of the powers herein conferred. No exercise of any of the rights provided for in this Article shall constitute a retention of collateral in full or partial satisfaction of the indebtedness as provided for in the Uniform Commercial Code of Texas.

ARTICLE 6 Events of Default

If any Event of Default occurs under the Loan Agreement, then that shall automatically constitute an Event of Default (herein so called) under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 Remedies in Event of Default

- 7.1 Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, and at any time thereafter:
- (a) Secured Party shall have the option of declaring, without notice to any person, all Debt to be immediately due and payable.
- Secured Party is authorized, in any legal manner and without breach of the peace, to take possession of the Collateral (Debtor hereby WAIVING all claims for damages arising from or connected with any such taking) and of all books, records and accounts relating thereto and to exercise without interference from Debtor any and all rights which Debtor has with respect to the management, possession, operation, protection or preservation of the Collateral, including the right to sell or rent the same for the account of Debtor and to deduct from such sale proceeds or such rents all reasonable costs, expenses and liabilities of every character incurred by Secured Party in collecting such sale proceeds or such rents and in managing, operating, maintaining, protecting or preserving the Collateral and to apply the remainder of such sales proceeds or such rents on the Debt in such manner as Secured Party may elect. Before any sale, Secured Party may, at its option, complete the processing of any of the Collateral and/or repair or recondition the same to such extent as Secured Party may deem advisable and any sums expended therefor by Secured Party shall be reimbursed by Debtor. Secured Party may take possession of Debtor's premises to complete such processing, repairing and/or reconditioning, using the facilities and other property of Debtor to do so, to store any Collateral and to conduct any sale as provided for herein, all without compensation to Debtor. All reasonable costs, expenses, and liabilities incurred by Secured Party in collecting such sales proceeds or such rents, or in managing, operating, maintaining, protecting or preserving such properties, or in processing, repairing and/or reconditioning the Collateral if not paid out of such sales proceeds or such rents as hereinabove provided, shall constitute a demand obligation owing by Debtor and shall bear interest from the date of expenditure until paid at the Past Due Rate, all of which shall constitute a portion of the Debt. If necessary to obtain the possession provided for above. Secured Party may invoke any and all legal remedies to dispossess Debtor, including specifically one or more actions for forcible entry and detainer. In connection with any action taken by Secured Party pursuant to this paragraph, Secured Party shall not be liable for any loss sustained by Debtor resulting from any failure to sell or let the Collateral, or any part thereof, or from other act or omission of Secured Party with respect to the Collateral unless such loss is caused by the willful misconduct and bad faith of Secured Party, nor shall Secured Party be obligated to perform or discharge any obligation, duty, or liability under any sale or lease agreement covering

the Collateral or any part thereof or under or by reason of this instrument or the exercise of rights or remedies hereunder.

Secured Party may, without notice except as hereinafter provided, sell the (c) Collateral or any part thereof at public or private sale (with or without appraisal or having the Collateral at the place of sale) for cash, upon credit, or for future delivery, and at such price or prices as Secured Party may deem best, and Secured Party may be the purchaser of any and all of the Collateral so sold and may apply upon the purchase price therefor any of the Debt and thereafter hold the same absolutely free from any right or claim of whatsoever kind. Secured Party is authorized at any such sale, if Secured Party deems it advisable or is required by applicable law so to do, to disclaim and to refuse to give any warranty, and to impose such other limitations or conditions in connection with any such sale as Secured Party deems necessary or advisable in order to comply with applicable law. Upon any such sale Secured Party shall have the right to deliver, assign and transfer to the purchaser thereof the Collateral so sold. Each purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any equity or right of redemption, stay or appraisal which Debtor has or may have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter adopted. To the extent notice is required by applicable law, Secured Party shall give Debtor written notice at the address set forth herein (which shall satisfy any requirement of notice or reasonable notice in any applicable statute) of Secured Party's intention to make any such public or private sale. Such notice (if any is required by applicable law) shall be personally delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, at least ten (10) calendar days before the date fixed for a public sale, or at least ten (10) calendar days before the date after which the private sale or other disposition is to be made, unless the Collateral is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value. Such notice (if any is required by applicable law), in case of public sale, shall state the time and place fixed for such sale or, in case of private sale or other disposition other than a public sale, the time after which the private sale or other such disposition is to be made. Any public sale shall be held at such time or times, within the ordinary business hours and at such place or places, as Secured Party may fix in the notice of such sale. At any sale the Collateral may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels as Secured Party may determine. Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale pursuant to any such notice. Secured Party may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at any time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the same may be so adjourned. In case of any sale of all or any part of the Collateral on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by Secured Party until the selling price is paid by the purchaser thereof, but Secured Party shall incur no liability in case of the failure of such purchaser to take up and pay for the Collateral so sold, and in case of any such failure, such Collateral may again be sold upon like notice. Each and every method of disposition described in this Section shall constitute disposition in a commercially reasonable manner. Each Obligor, to the extent applicable, shall remain liable for any deficiency.

- (d) Secured Party shall have all the rights of a secured party after default under the Uniform Commercial Code of Texas and in conjunction with, in addition to or in substitution for those rights and remedies:
 - (i) Secured Party may require Debtor to assemble the Collateral and make it available at a place Secured Party designates which is mutually convenient to allow Secured Party to take possession or dispose of the Collateral; and
 - (ii) it shall not be necessary that Secured Party take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof before the time that any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Article is conducted and it shall not be necessary that the Collateral or any part thereof be present at the location of such sale; and
 - (iii) before application of proceeds of disposition of the Collateral to the Debt, such proceeds shall be applied to the reasonable expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale or lease, selling, leasing and the like and the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Secured Party, each Obligor, to the extent applicable, to remain liable for any deficiency; and
 - (iv) the sale by Secured Party of less than the whole of the Collateral shall not exhaust the rights of Secured Party hereunder, and Secured Party is specifically empowered to make successive sale or sales hereunder until the whole of the Collateral shall be sold; and, if the proceeds of such sale of less than the whole of the Collateral shall be less than the aggregate of the Debt, this Agreement and the security interest created hereby shall remain in full force and effect as to the unsold portion of the Collateral just as though no sale had been made; and
 - (v) in the event any sale hereunder is not completed or is defective in the opinion of Secured Party, such sale shall not exhaust the rights of Secured Party hereunder and Secured Party shall have the right to cause a subsequent sale or sales to be made hereunder; and
 - (vi) any and all statements of fact or other recitals made in any bill of sale or assignment or other instrument evidencing any foreclosure sale hereunder as to nonpayment of any indebtedness or as to the occurrence of any default, or as to Secured Party having declared all of such indebtedness to be due and payable, or as to notice of time, place and terms of sale and the Collateral to be sold having been duly given, as to any other act or thing having been duly done by Secured Party, shall be taken as prima facie evidence of the truth of the facts so stated and recited; and
 - (vii) Secured Party may appoint or delegate any one or more persons as agent to perform any act or acts necessary or incident to any sale held by Secured Party,

including the sending of notices and the conduct of sale, but in the name and on behalf of Secured Party; and

- (viii) demand of performance, advertisement and presence of property at sale are hereby WAIVED and Secured Party is hereby authorized to sell hereunder any evidence of debt it may hold as security for the Debt. All demands and presentments of any kind or nature are expressly WAIVED by Debtor. Debtor WAIVES the right to require Secured Party to pursue any other remedy for the benefit of Debtor and agrees that Secured Party may proceed against any Obligor for the amount of the Debt owed to Secured Party without taking any action against any other Obligor or any other person or entity and without selling or otherwise proceeding against or applying any of the Collateral in Secured Party's possession.
- (e) Secured Party may, at any time and from time to time, license or, to the extent permitted by an applicable license, sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine.
- (f) Secured Party may (without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), at any time, enforce and shall have the exclusive right to enforce against any licensor, licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of Debtor in, to and under any one or more licenses or other agreements with respect to any Intellectual Property Collateral and take or refrain from taking any action under any thereof.
- (g) Without limiting any other provision of this Agreement, Debtor expressly agrees that Secured Party, without demand, presentment or protest to or upon Debtor or any other Person, may at any time collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon any Intellectual Property Collateral or may at any time in a commercially reasonable manner, sell, lease, assign, license, sublicense, give an option or options to purchase or otherwise dispose of and deliver any Intellectual Property Collateral (or contract to do so) in one or more parcels, at one or more public or private sales or other dispositions, upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or other consideration or on credit (provided that such credit is secured by the property so disposed of), or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, with the right to Secured Party or any Lender, to the extent permitted by applicable law, upon any such sale or sales, public or private, to purchase any or all Intellectual Property Collateral so sold or conveyed.
- (h) In order to implement the sale, lease, assignment, license, sublicense or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this <u>Article 7</u>, Secured Party may, at any time, execute and deliver on behalf of Debtor one or more instruments of assignment of any or all Intellectual Property Collateral, in form suitable for filing, recording or registration

in any Trademark Office. Debtor agrees to pay when due all reasonable costs incurred in any such transfer and registration of Intellectual Property Collateral, including any taxes, fees and reasonable attorneys' fees.

- (i) In the event of any sale, lease, assignment, license, sublicense or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this <u>Article 7</u>, Debtor shall supply to Secured Party or its designee its know-how and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition, and its customer lists and other records relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral and to the distribution of said products.
- 7.2 All remedies herein expressly provided for are cumulative of any and all other remedies existing at law or in equity and are cumulative of any and all other remedies provided for in any other instrument securing the payment of the Debt, or any part thereof, or otherwise benefiting Secured Party, and the resort to any remedy provided for hereunder or under any such other instrument or provided for by law shall not prevent the concurrent or subsequent employment of any other appropriate remedy or remedies.
- 7.3 Secured Party may resort to any security given by this Agreement or to any other security now existing or hereafter given to secure the payment of the Debt, in whole or in part, and in such portions and in such order as may seem best to Secured Party in its sole and uncontrolled discretion, and any such action shall not in anywise be considered as a waiver of any of the rights, benefits or security interests evidenced by this Agreement.
- 7.4 To the full extent Debtor may do so, Debtor agrees that Debtor will not at any time insist upon, plead, claim or take the benefit or advantage of any law now or hereafter in force providing for any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption, and Debtor, for Debtor, Debtor's heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors, receivers, trustees and assigns, and for any and all persons ever claiming any interest in the Collateral, to the extent permitted by law, hereby WAIVES and releases all rights of redemption, valuation, appraisement, stay of execution, notice of intention to mature or to declare due the whole of the Debt, notice of election to mature or to declare due the whole of the Debt and all rights to a marshaling of the assets of Debtor, including the Collateral, or to a sale in inverse order of alienation in the event of foreclosure of the security interest hereby created.
- 7.5 In the event that Debtor or any other Obligor is the subject of any insolvency, bankruptcy, receivership, dissolution, reorganization or similar proceeding, federal or state, voluntary or involuntary, under any present or future law or act, Secured Party is entitled to the automatic and absolute lifting of any automatic stay as to the enforcement of its remedies under the Credit Documents against the security for the Debt, including specifically the stay imposed by Section 362 of the United States Federal Bankruptcy Code, as amended. Debtor hereby consents to the immediate lifting of any such automatic stay, and will not contest any motion by

Secured Party to lift such stay. Debtor expressly acknowledges that the security for the Debt is not now and will never be necessary to any plan of reorganization of any type.

ARTICLE 8 Additional Agreements

- 8.1 Subject to the automatic reinstatement provisions of <u>Section 8.24</u> below, upon full payment of the Debt, complete performance of all of the obligations of the Obligors under the Credit Documents and final termination of Secured Party's obligations, if any, to make any further advances under the Note or to provide any other financial accommodations to any Obligor, all rights under this Agreement shall terminate and the Collateral shall become wholly clear of the security interest evidenced hereby, and upon written request by Debtor such security interest shall be released by Secured Party in due form and at Debtor's cost.
- 8.2 Secured Party may waive any default without waiving any other prior or Secured Party may remedy any default without waiving the default subsequent default. remedied. The failure by Secured Party to exercise any right, power or remedy upon any default shall not be construed as a waiver of such default or as a waiver of the right to exercise any such right, power or remedy at a later date. No single or partial exercise by Secured Party of any right, power or remedy hereunder shall exhaust the same or shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, and every such right, power or remedy hereunder may be exercised at any time and from time to time. No modification or waiver of any provision hereof nor consent to any departure by Debtor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by Secured Party and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instances, for the purpose for which given and to the extent therein specified. No notice to nor demand on Debtor in any case shall of itself entitle Debtor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances. Acceptance by Secured Party of any payment in an amount less than the amount then due on the Debt shall be deemed an acceptance on account only and shall not in any way affect the existence of a default hereunder.
- 8.3 Secured Party may at any time and from time to time in writing (a) waive compliance by Debtor with any covenant herein made by Debtor to the extent and in the manner specified in such writing; (b) consent to Debtor's doing any act which hereunder Debtor is prohibited from doing, or consent to Debtor's failing to do any act which hereunder Debtor is required to do, to the extent and in the manner specified in such writing; (c) release any part of the Collateral, or any interest therein, from the security interest of this Agreement; or (d) release any party liable, either directly or indirectly, for the Debt or for any covenant herein or in any other instrument now or hereafter securing the payment of the Debt, without impairing or releasing the liability of any other party. No such act shall in any way impair the rights of Secured Party hereunder except to the extent specifically agreed to by Secured Party in such writing.

- 8.4 Secured Party shall not be required to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties to any of the Collateral.
- 8.5 The security interest and other rights of Secured Party hereunder shall not be impaired by any indulgence, moratorium or release granted by Secured Party, including but not limited to (a) any renewal, extension or modification which Secured Party may grant with respect to the Debt, (b) any surrender, compromise, release, renewal, extension, exchange or substitution which Secured Party may grant in respect of any item of the Collateral, or any part thereof or any interest therein, or (c) any release or indulgence granted to any endorser, guarantor or surety of the Debt.
- 8.6 Secured Party may call at Debtor's place or places of business at intervals to be determined by Secured Party and, without hindrance or delay, inspect, audit, check and make extracts from and copies of the books, records, journals, orders, receipts, correspondence and other data relating to the Collateral or to any transaction between Debtor and Secured Party, and Debtor shall assist Secured Party in such actions.
- 8.7 Secured Party may render and send to Debtor a statement of account showing loans made, all other reasonable charges, expenses and items charged to Debtor, payment by Debtor against the loans, proceeds collected and applied to the loans, other appropriate debts and credits, and a total of Debtor's indebtedness on the loans as of the date of the statement of account, and the statement of account shall be considered correct in all respects and accepted by and conclusively binding upon Debtor, except for specified objections which Debtor makes in writing within five (5) days from the date upon which the statement of account is sent.
- 8.8 A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement relating to this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement.
- 8.9 Debtor will cause all financing statements and continuation statements relating hereto to be recorded, filed, re-recorded and refiled in such manner and in such places as Secured Party shall reasonably request and will pay all such recording, filing, re-recording, and refiling taxes, fees and other charges. Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party to file all such financing statements and to take such other measures as Secured Party may deem necessary or appropriate to perfect any security interests created hereunder in and to the Collateral.
- 8.10 In the event the ownership of the Collateral or any part thereof becomes vested in a person other than Debtor, Secured Party may, without notice to Debtor, deal with such successor or successors in interest with reference to this Agreement and to the Debt in the same manner as with Debtor, without in any way vitiating or discharging Debtor's liability hereunder or upon the Debt. No sale of the Collateral, and no forbearance on the part of Secured Party and no extension of the time for the payment of the Debt given by Secured Party shall operate to release, discharge, modify, change or affect, in whole or in part, the liability of Debtor hereunder

for the payment of the Debt or the liability of any other person hereunder for the payment of the Debt, except as agreed to in writing by Secured Party.

- 8.11 Any other or additional security taken for the payment of any of the Debt shall not in any manner affect the security given by this Agreement.
- 8.12 To the extent that proceeds of the Debt are used to pay indebtedness secured by any outstanding lien, security interest, charge or prior encumbrance against the Collateral, such proceeds have been advanced by Secured Party at Debtor's request and Secured Party shall be subrogated to any and all rights, security interests and liens owned by any owner or holder of such outstanding liens, security interests, charges or encumbrances, irrespective of whether said liens, security interests, charges or encumbrances are released.
- 8.13 If any part of the Debt cannot be lawfully secured by this Agreement, or if the lien, assignments and security interests of this Agreement cannot be lawfully enforced to pay any part of the Debt, then and in either such event, at the option of Secured Party, all payments on the Debt shall be deemed to have been first applied against that part of the Debt.
- 8.14 Secured Party may assign this Agreement so that the assignee shall be entitled to the rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder and in the event of such assignment, Debtor will assert no claims or defenses it may have against the assignee except those granted in this Agreement.
- 8.15 This Agreement shall not be changed orally but shall be changed only by agreement in writing signed by Debtor and Secured Party. No course of dealing between the parties, no usage of trade and no parole or extrinsic evidence of any nature shall be used to supplement or modify any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement.
- 8.16 Any notice, request or other communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given as provided in the Loan Agreement. Actual notice, however and from whomever given or received, shall always be effective when received.
- 8.17 This Agreement shall be binding upon Debtor, and the heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives, trustees, beneficiaries, conservators, receivers, successors and assigns of Debtor, including all successors in interest of Debtor in and to all or any part of the Collateral, and shall benefit Secured Party and its successors and assigns.
- 8.18 If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under present or future laws, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and this Agreement shall be liberally construed so as to carry out the intent of the parties to it. Each waiver in this Agreement is subject to the overriding and controlling rule that it shall be effective only if and to the extent that (a) it is not

prohibited by applicable law and (b) applicable law neither provides for nor allows any material sanctions to be imposed against Secured Party for having bargained for and obtained it.

- 8.19 Secured Party shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any of the Collateral in its possession if it takes such action for that purpose as Debtor requests in writing, but failure of Secured Party to comply with such request shall not of itself be deemed a failure to have exercised reasonable care, and no failure of Secured Party to take any action so requested by Debtor shall be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care in the custody or preservation of such Collateral. Secured Party shall not be responsible in any way for any depreciation in the value of the Collateral, nor shall any duty or responsibility whatsoever rest upon Secured Party to take any steps to preserve rights against prior parties or to enforce collection of the Collateral by legal proceedings or otherwise, the sole duty of Secured Party, its successors and assigns, being to receive collections, remittances and payments on such Collateral as and when made and received by Secured Party and, at Secured Party's option, to apply the amount or amounts so received, after deduction of any reasonable collection costs incurred, as payment upon any of the Debt or to hold the same for the account and order of Debtor.
- 8.20 In the event Debtor instructs Secured Party, in writing or orally, to deliver any or all of the Collateral to a third person, and Secured Party agrees to do so, the following conditions shall be conclusively deemed to be a part of Secured Party's agreement, whether or not they are specifically mentioned to Debtor at the time of such agreement: (i) Secured Party shall assume no responsibility for checking the genuineness or authenticity of any person purporting to be a messenger, employee or representative of such third person to whom Debtor has directed Secured Party to deliver the Collateral, or the genuineness or authenticity of any document of instructions delivered by such person; (ii) Debtor will be considered by requesting any such delivery to have assumed all risk of loss as to the Collateral; (iii) Secured Party's sole responsibility will be to deliver the Collateral to the person purporting to be such third person described by Debtor, or a messenger, employee or representative thereof; and (iv) Secured Party and Debtor hereby expressly agree that the foregoing actions by Secured Party shall constitute reasonable care.
- 8.21 The pronouns used in this Agreement are in the masculine and neuter genders but shall be construed as feminine, masculine or neuter as occasion may require. "Secured Party", "Obligor" and "Debtor" as used in this Agreement include the heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives, trustees, beneficiaries, conservators, receivers, successors and assigns of those parties. When this Agreement is executed by more than one person, corporation or other legal entity, it shall be construed as though "Debtor" were written "Debtors" and as though the pronoun and verbs were changed to correspond; and in such case (a) each of Debtors shall be bound jointly and severally with one another to keep, observe and perform the covenants, agreements, obligations and liabilities imposed by this Agreement upon the "Debtor", (b) a release of one or more persons, corporations or other legal entities comprising "Debtor" shall not in any way be deemed a release of any other person, corporation or other legal entity comprising "Debtor", and (c) a separate action hereunder may be brought and prosecuted

against one or more of the persons, corporations or other legal entities comprising "Debtor" without limiting any liability or impairing Secured Party's right to proceed against any other person, corporation or other legal entity comprising "Debtor".

- 8.22 The section headings appearing in this Agreement have been inserted for convenience only and shall be given no substantive meaning or significance whatever in construing the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in the Texas Uniform Commercial Code are used with the meanings as therein defined. Wherever the term "including" or a similar term is used in this Agreement, it shall be read as if it were written "including by way of example only and without in any way limiting the generality of the clause or concept referred to."
- This Agreement is performable in Harris County, Texas, which shall be a proper place of venue for suit on or in respect of this Agreement. Debtor irrevocably agrees that any legal proceeding in respect of this Agreement shall be brought in the district courts of Harris County, Texas or the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (collectively, the "Specified Courts"). Debtor hereby irrevocably submits to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts of the State of Texas. Debtor hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to any Credit Document brought in any Specified Court, and hereby further irrevocably waives any claims that any such suit, action or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. Debtor further irrevocably consents to the service of process out of any of the Specified Courts in any such suit, action or proceeding by the mailing of copies thereof by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to Debtor at its address as provided in this Agreement or as otherwise provided by Texas law. Nothing herein shall affect the right of Secured Party to commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against Debtor in any jurisdiction or to serve process in any manner permitted by applicable law. Debtor agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FROM TIME TO TIME IN EFFECT.
- 8.24 Debtor agrees that, if at any time all or any part of any payment previously applied by Secured Party to the Debt is or must be returned by Secured Party, or recovered from Secured Party, for any reason (including the order of any bankruptcy court), this Agreement shall automatically be reinstated to the same effect, as if the prior application had not been made, and, in addition, Debtor hereby agrees to indemnify Secured Party against, and to save and hold Secured Party harmless from any required return by Secured Party, or recovery from Secured Party, of any such payments because of its being deemed preferential under applicable bankruptcy, receivership or insolvency laws, or for any other reason.

- 8.25 This Agreement and the other Credit Documents embody the entire agreement and understanding between Secured Party and Debtor with respect to their subject matter and supersede all prior conflicting or inconsistent agreements, consents and understandings relating to such subject matter. Debtor acknowledges and agrees there is no oral agreement between Debtor and Secured Party which has not been incorporated in this Agreement and the other Credit Documents.
- 8.26 Secured Party may from time to time and at any time, without any necessity for any notice to or consent by Debtor or any other person or entity, release all or any part of the Collateral from the security interests of this Agreement, with or without cause, including as a result of any determination by Secured Party that the Collateral or any portion thereof contains or has been contaminated by or releases or discharges any hazardous or toxic waste, material or substance.
- 8.27 Secured Party is hereby authorized at any time and from time to time, without notice to any person or entity (and Debtor hereby WAIVES any such notice) to the fullest extent permitted by law, to set-off and apply any and all monies, securities and other properties of Debtor now or in the future in the possession, custody or control of Secured Party, or on deposit with or otherwise owed to Debtor by Secured Party, including all such monies, securities and other properties held in general, special, time, demand, provisional or final accounts or for safekeeping or as collateral or otherwise (but excluding those accounts clearly designated as escrow or trust accounts held by Debtor for others unaffiliated with Debtor), against any and all of Debtor's obligations to Secured Party now or hereafter existing under this Agreement or any of the Credit Documents, irrespective of whether Secured Party shall have made any demand hereunder or thereunder. Secured Party agrees to use reasonable efforts to promptly notify Debtor after any such set-off and application, provided that failure to give, or delay in giving, any such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application or impose any liability on Secured Party. Secured Party's rights under this Section are in addition to other rights and remedies (including other rights of set-off) which Secured Party may have.

HART ENERGY PUBLISHING LLLP,

a Delaware limited liability limited partnership

By: Hart GP LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

as sole General Partner

By: Hart Holdco LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

as its Member

By: Hart Management Inc.,

a Delaware corporation,

as its Manager

By:

E. Alexander Wiegers,

Vice President, Secretary and

Treasurer

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

Name: 50

Title: Vice Preside

Hart Publications, a division of Chemical Week Publishing, L.L.C. Intellectual Property

TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	MARK	REGISTRATION # APPLICATION #	STATUS	RENEWAL DATE
USA	E&PNET	75869305	ACTIVE	12/26/2006
USA	GAS/LPG MARKETS	2,252,190	ACTIVE	6/8/2009
USA	ENERGY MARKETS	2,219,794	ACTIVE	1/19/2009
USA	OIL AND GAS FINANCE SOURCEBOOK	2,158,211	ACTIVE	5/19/2008
USA	FUEL TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT	2,082,643	ACTIVE	7/22/2007
USA	REFINING ECONOMICS REPORT	1,953,824	ACTIVE	1/30/2006
USA	OIL AND GAS INVESTOR	1,861,771	ACTIVE	11/8/2004
USA	HART PETROLEUM DIRECTORY GULF STATES EDITION	1,932,456	ACTIVE	11/7/2005
USA	HART ROCKY MOUNTAIN PETROLEUM	1,909,949	ACTIVE	8/8/2005
USA	THE PETROLEUM ENGINEER	645,778	ACTIVE	5/20/2007
USA	Hart's E&P	2,551,632	ACTIVE	3/26/2012
USA	PIPELINE AND GAS TECHNOLOGY	2,728,440	ACTIVE	6/17/2013
USA	WORLD REFINING	2,718,279	ACTIVE	5/20/2013
USA	A & D WATCH	2,743,947	ACTIVE	7/29/2013

INTERNET DOMAIN NAMES

RECORDED: 04/28/2004

Internet Domain Names	Expiration Date	
eandpnet.com	10/13/2005	
energy-markets.com	2/22/2006	
enersec2004.com	12/11/2004	
hartenergynetwork.com	10/13/2005	
hartpublications.com	7/10/2005	
hartseandp.com	8/13/2005	
hartwrfs.com	9/16/2004	
lubricantsworld.com	7/28/2004	
oilandgasinvestor.com	3/12/2006	
pipelineandgastechnology.com	1/25/2006	
worldfuels.com	11/4/2005	
worldrefining.com	6/27/2005	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002963 FRAME: 0966